

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

HUNTINGTON BEACH CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2014120904

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
CONTINUANCE OF MEDIATION

On January 13, 2015, the parties filed a joint request to continue the mediation date in this matter from the currently-scheduled date of January 20, 2015 until January 22, 2015. OAH is unable to accommodate the request due to calendaring conflicts. The request is therefore denied. The parties may re-submit the request to continue after they have agreed upon a later mediation date. However, OAH is unable to accommodate a different mediation date within the month of January 2015.

OAH has reviewed the request for good cause and considered all relevant facts and circumstances. The request is:

☒ Denied. The mediation, hearing dates and timelines shall proceed as calendared.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: January 16, 2015

/s/

JUNE R. LEHRMAN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings